

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES BURR,
Respondent.

—◆—
GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AJENE EDO,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CONSUMER
DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
ANNE P. FORTNEY
Counsel of Record
JAMES CHAREQ
LISA C. DELESSIO
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1020 19th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 223-6930

November 13, 2006

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
THE CONSUMER REPORTING INDUSTRY	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION THREATENS THE CONSUMER REPORT- ING INDUSTRY WITH UNLIMITED LI- ABILITY	7
A. The FCRA is a complex, often unclear, statutory regime	9
B. The FCRA includes terms that often have inconsistent or contradictory defini- tions or no definitions at all	11
C. The official guidance concerning FCRA compliance has been inconsistent, in- complete and, at times, rejected by the courts.....	16
D. The court of appeals’ decision eliminates the protections provided by the FCRA’s reasonableness standard	18
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ INTERPRETA- TION OF “ADVERSE ACTION” WILL IM- POSE EXTRAORDINARY BURDENS UPON CONSUMER REPORTING AGENCIES THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' INTERPRETA- TION OF ADVERSE ACTION IGNORES THE FCRA'S ACTUAL LANGUAGE AND THE DRAFTING PROCESS LEADING TO THE 2003 AMENDMENTS.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Moore & Associates</i> , 553 F. Supp. 948 (D. Haw. 1982)	15
<i>Cole v. U.S. Capital</i> , 389 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Industries</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A.</i> , 369 F.3d 833 (5th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Koropoulos v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Mark v. Valley Ins. Co.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (D. Or. 2003), <i>abrogated by</i> , <i>Reynolds v. Hartford Finan- cial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Milbauer v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 92 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)	16
<i>Podell v. Citicorp Diners Club, Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2006)	6, 19, 21, 22, 24
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2005)	6, 7, 8
<i>Scharpf v. AIG Marketing, Inc.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 455 (W.D. Ky. 2003)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sepulvado v. CSC Credit Services, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1044 (1999)	15
<i>Stewart v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	19
<i>Trans Union LLC v. Federal Trade Comm’n</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002)	21
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

12 U.S.C. § 1813(z)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681(b).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(l).....	2, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k).....	12, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(s)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681b	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(h)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681d(c)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(d).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(a).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681h(e).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a).....	20, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1681j(a).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1681j(f).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681k(a).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1681m.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(d).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(e).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(h)	9, 10, 27, 29
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681o	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a).....	13, 20, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b).....	13, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1691(d).....	12
12 C.F.R. § 202.2(c).....	12
12 C.F.R. § 41.3(d)	10
12 C.F.R. § 41.3(e).....	10
12 C.F.R. § 41.3(k)	10
12 C.F.R. § 222.3(d)	10
12 C.F.R. § 222.3(e).....	10
12 C.F.R. § 232.1(c)(5)	10
12 C.F.R. § 334.3(d)	10
12 C.F.R. § 334.3(e).....	10
12 C.F.R. § 334.3(k)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
12 C.F.R. § 571.3(e).....	10
12 C.F.R. § 571.3(k)	10
12 C.F.R. § 717.3(d)	10
12 C.F.R. § 717.3(e).....	10
12 C.F.R. § 717.3(k)	10
16 C.F.R. Pt. 600, App.	9
16 C.F.R. § 603.2(b)	10
16 C.F.R. § 610.1(b)	10
16 C.F.R. § 642.2(a)	10
16 C.F.R. § 682.1(c).....	10
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
115 Cong. Rec. 33412 (Nov. 6, 1969) (statement of Sen. Williams).....	20
115 Cong. Rec. 33410 (Nov. 6, 1969) (statement of Sen. Proxmire).....	20
 ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Interagency Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemak- ing to Enhance the Accuracy and Integrity of Information Furnished to Consumer Reporting Agencies Under Section 312 of the Fair and Accu- rate Credit Transactions Act, 71 Fed. Reg. 14419 (March 22, 2006)</i>	14
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Ac- curate Credit Transactions Act of 2003</i> (2004)	2, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Notice of Roundtable To Aid Federal Trade Commission Staff in Conducting a Study of the Accuracy and Completeness of Consumer Reports, Pursuant to Section 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 32549 (Jun. 10, 2004)	13
FTC Staff Opinion Letter from David Medine to Charles Tattelbaum (Jul. 26, 2000)	17
FTC Staff Opinion Letter from Joel Winston to Federal Banking Agency Counsels (Jun. 22, 2001).....	17
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and Office of Thrift Supervision General Counsels' Letter to Federal Trade Commission (May 31, 2001)	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fred H. Cate and Richard J. Varn, <i>The Public Record: Information Privacy and Access – A New Framework for Finding the Balance</i> (1999)	3
Consumer Federation of America and Fair Isaac Corporation, <i>Your Credit Scores</i> (2005) http://www.myfico.com/Downloads/Files/myFICO_CFA%20pamphlet.pdf	23
Frank M. Fitzgerald, <i>The Use of Insurance Credit Scoring in Automobile and Homeowners Insurance</i> (2002)	23
Insurance Information Institute, <i>The Use of Credit Information in Personal Lines of Insurance Underwriting</i> (June 2004).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Walter F. Kitchenman, <i>U.S. Credit Reporting: Perceived Benefits Outweigh Privacy Concerns</i> (Jan. 1999)	3
MyFICO, <i>Understanding Your Credit Score</i> (July 2005) http://www.myfico.com/Downloads/Files/myFICO_UYFS_Booklet.pdf	24
MyFICO, <i>What's In Your Score?</i> , http://www.myfico.com/CreditEducation/WhatsInYourScore.aspx	4
National Association of Independent Insurers, <i>Statement to the Commissioner of Financial and Insurance Services Regarding the Use of Credit Information by Personal Lines Insurers</i> (June 16, 2002) http://www.michigan.gov/documents/cis_ofis_naii_statement_31885_7.pdf	23
Michael E. Staten and Fred H. Cate, <i>The Impact of National Credit Reporting Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Risk of New Restrictions and State Regulation</i> (May 2003) http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/workshops/infoflows/statements/cate02.pdf	3
Vantage Score Solutions, LLC, <i>Consumer Information</i> (2006) http://www.vantagescore.com/consumerinfo.html	24
